E is the percentage of maximum error required or the Margin 

of error. The value is 5. 

Z is the value corresponding to the level of confidence 

required. The value is 1.96. 

As per the equation, the sample size of the study area is 

calculated as 422 (p = 50, E = 5, and Z = 1.96) 11. Four 

hundred and twenty-two questionnaires were shared 

physically and on social media with the public within 

Colombo Divisional Secretariat Division. The used social 

media platforms were WhatsApp and Messenger. The 

questionnaire was prepared in Google form in English to